

SOLAR LIGHTING PRODUCT WARRANTY STATEMENT

Form No. WAR011

Saferoads **Solar Lighting** products are guaranteed as pertained below.

The warranty covers the product for material defects due to faulty manufacture or workmanship under normal conditions and usage.

The warranty is subject to the following terms & conditions:

- The Product has not been subject to any vehicle abuse.
- The Product has not been subject to vandalism, wilful damage or outright sabotage.
- The Product has been installed and maintained in accordance with Saferoads' instructions.
- The Product has been paid for in full, in accordance with Saferoads' Terms and Conditions of Sale.

The warranty does not cover:

- Any damage incurred in an accident or caused by a third party
- Any repairs or modifications carried out by persons not approved by Saferoads
- Defects caused by fair wear and tear

Exceptions:

- The warranty in relation to batteries supplied with the product is limited to 36 months from date of dispatch by Saferoads to the owner
- The warranty for the Paint/Galvanizing & Light is limited to 24 months from date of dispatch by Saferoads to the owner.

In the event of a warranty claim:

- Full details are to be provided to Saferoads including owner details, original purchase date and full details of alleged fault or defect
- Telephone support may be given to diagnose and potentially resolve the fault or defect
- Saferoads will not be liable to pay labour charges, freight charges or any incidental or consequential damages connected with the removal of a Product deemed to be defective or in relation to installation or replacement of the repaired Product
- Saferoads disclaims any liability for any incidental or consequential losses suffered for any reason by the owner or user of any Product sold by Saferoads
- Saferoads will, at its option, repair or replace any Product which in Saferoads' opinion is defective.
- All costs of shipping of Product for repair under warranty are to be paid by the owner of the Product.
- The Product must be returned to a Saferoads' premises. No repairs will be conducted on the owner's site.

The warranty is valid from the date of despatch from Saferoads to the owner.

Saferoads Pty Ltd

PO Box 2030 Pakenham Victoria Australia 3810 IssueV4 Issue Date 25/11/2022 Issued by Brendan Price Only copy on the intranet is controlled – all other copies are uncontrolled.